WHEREAS, in accordance with the permitting process and approved Ordinance and 

Resolution, the Developer is completing outstanding work that has been delayed by circumstances 

beyond its control; and 

WHEREAS, the costs of the Remaining Work has been calculated to be One Million 

Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Two and 15/100 Dollars ($1,027,722.15); and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has retained a contractor that is actively performing the park 

and right-of-way improvements associated with the Remaining Work, and has made a payment to 

Florida Power & Light (FPL) for the completion of related utility work, but while most of the